Docket No.: 2201181.0001 06-26-2001 FORM PTO-1595 (Modified) U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (Rev. 6-93) Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp.4/94) Copyright 1994-97 LegalStar P08/REV02 Tab settings → → → To the Honorable Compressioner at atents and Trademains 101761133 .ched original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies). Name and address of receiving party(ies): Ernst & Young Inc., as court-appointed Receiver of the assets of Focus Automation Systems inc. Name: 1473700 Ontario Inc. 120-61 Internal Address: 66 Wellington Street West, Suite 4200, Toronto ☐ Yes 🛛 No Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) Ontario, Canada, M5K 1N6 3. Nature of conveyance: Street Address: ☐ Merger Assignment Change of Name ☐ Security Agreement **☒** Other Appointment of Receiver Court Order City: \_\_\_\_\_ State: \_\_\_\_ ZIP: \_\_\_ Execution Date: May 18, 2001 Application number(s) or registration numbers(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: B. Patent No.(s) A. Patent Application No.(s) 5,848,189 5,812,704 5,434,629 06/25/2001 6TON11 - 00000105 5848189 120.00 **b**F 01 FC:581 ☐ Yes 🛛 No Additional numbers attached? 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: concerning document should be mailed: Name: Kevin Pillay 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):....\$ 120.00 Internal Address: Fasken Martineau DuMoulin LLP Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to deposit account **Toronto Dominion Bank Tower** Authorized to be charged to deposit account Box 20, Suite 4200, Toronto-Dominion Centre Street Address: Toronto, Ontario, Canada M5K 1N6 8. Deposit account number: \_\_ State: \_\_\_\_ ZIP: \_ City: \_\_ DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information language and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

**Kevin Pillay** 

Name of Person Signing

Śignature

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

REEL: 011911 FRAME: 0109

**ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS** 

WHEREAS, Ernst & Young Inc. (the "Assignor") is the court-appointed Receiver of the assets

of Focus Automation Systems Inc., the full post office address of whose principal office or place

of business is 101 Randall Drive, Waterloo, Ontario, N2V 1C5, the owner of certain patents (the

"Patents"), patent applications (the "Patent Applications"), and inventions (the "Inventions"), as

described on Schedule "A" attached hereto;

AND WHEREAS, 1473700 Ontario Inc. (the "Assignee"), the full post office address of whose

principal office or place of business is 66 Wellington Street West, Suite 4200, Toronto, Ontario,

M5K 1N6, desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents, Patent

Applications, and Inventions;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which

is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to the

Assignee, its successors, assigns, or legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest in and

to the Patents, Patent Applications, and Inventions, for Canada, the United States, and all other

countries throughout the World, together with the entire right, title and interest in and to any

applications corresponding to the Inventions and any and all Letters Patent which may issue for

the Inventions, including any and all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions to said

Letters Patent, to the full end of the term for which each said Letters Patent may be granted, and

including the right to claim priority, based on said applications, under the terms of any

international Convention, the same to be held and enjoyed as fully and completely as the same

would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this assignment not been made;

AND, the Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to do all such lawful acts and things and to

execute without further consideration such further lawful assignments, documents, assurances,

applications and other instruments as may reasonably be required by said Assignee, its

successors, assigns, or legal representatives, to obtain any and all Letters Patent for the

Inventions and vest the same in said Assignee, its successors, assigns, or legal representatives.

PATENT REEL: 011911 FRAME: 0110 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor, in its aforesaid capacity, has caused these presents to be executed by the hand of its duly authorized officer this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of May, 2001.

Ernst & Young Inc., as court-appointed
Receiver of the assets of Focus Automation
Systems Inc.

Per:

Name: BLIAN PENELA

Title: SENIAR VICE. ILESIONS

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this 18 day of May, 2001.

Norary Public

PATENT REEL: 011911 FRAME: 0111

#### Schedule A

# Patents, Patent Applications, and Inventions

# 1. "Method, Apparatus and System for Verification of Patterns"

United States Patent Number 5,848,189

Filed:

March 25, 1996

Issued:

December 8, 1998

Canadian Patent Number 2,249,265 (National Phase Entry for PCT/CA97/00196)

Filed:

March 25, 1997

Issued:

December 26, 2000

Australian Patent Application Number 20198/97 (National Phase Entry for

PCT/CA97/00196)

Filed:

March 25, 1997

# 2. "Method and Apparatus for Image Overlap Processing"

United States Patent Number 5,812,704

Filed:

November 29, 1994

Issued:

September 22, 1998

Canadian Patent Application Number 2,206,450 (National Phase Entry for

PCT/CA95/00671)

Filed:

November 28, 1995

Japanese Patent Application Number 8-571,978 (11,500,546) (National Phase Entry for

PCT/CA95/00671)

Filed:

November 28, 1995

Australian Patent Application 39207/95 (National Phase Entry for PCT/CA95/00671)

Filed:

November 28, 1995

#### 3. "Real-Time Line Scan Processor"

United States Patent Number 5,434,629

Filed:

December 20, 1993

Issued:

July 18, 1995

Australian Patent Application 12706/95 (National Phase Entry for PCT/CA94/00701)

Filed:

November 28, 1995

PATENT RECORDED: 06/20/2001 REEL: 011911 FRAME: 0112